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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and.Public· Safety 

DIVISION OF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE ,CONTROL 
1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark 2, N .• J" 

BULLETIN 1393 July 26, · 1961. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMO-RAL ACTIVITIES 
, (MAKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR ILLICIT oEXUAL INTER.COURSE). -

INDECENT LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT - NUISANCE - FALSE ANSWER IN 
APPLICAT~ON - PRIOR RECORD -- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 140 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LEONARD COSTANZO 
111-1/2 Hudson Street 

_ Hoboken, N •. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-48, issued by the Board of) 
Alcqholic.Beverage Control of the 
City of Hoboken. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Krivit & Krivit, Esqs., by Maurice M.: Krivit, Esq., Attorneys 
for.Defendant-licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
·Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

"l. On January 12 and 17 ~ 1961, you allowed..,. permitted .and 
suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your · 

· 11censed prepiises, -viz., the making o_f over-tures and ar­
.rangements for illicit seAllal intercourse; in viol~tion 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No" 20a 

"2. On January 12 and 17, 1961, you allowed, ~ermitted and 
suffered foul, filthy artd obscene langua.ge and ·conduct in. 
and upon your licensed premises;· in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No- 20~ 

"3. On January 12 and 17, 1961, you allowed, _permitted ~nd 
suffered your licensed place of business.to be conducted in 
su~h manner as to become a nuisance in that you ~llowed, 
peYmitted and suffered unescorted females frequenting your 
licensed prem~aes to solicit male patrons, directly or ·· 
indirectly, to purchase numerous drinks of alcoholic bever­
ages for consumption by them and others and otherwise con­
ducted your licensed place of business in a ma.ruler offensive 
to common decency and public morals; in viola_tion of .Rule 5· 
of State Regulati9n Noe 20a . . . 

"4e In yciur· application filed with the Board·of Alcoholic Bever-. 
age Control in the City of Hoboken, and :upon which you obtained 
yol!Nr current ~plenary retail consumption license, you falsely 
.stated 'No' in answer to Question No .. · 41 which asks: 'Have you 
or has any person ·mentioned in this application ever had any. 
interest, directly or· indirectly,_ in any al,coholic beverage li­
cense or permit in New Jersey or any other state whirh was sur­
rendered, suspended, revoked or cancelled ?', whereas in truth 
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and fact1 plenary retail. consumption license held ~by you for th.~se. 
same premises .effective July 1, 1958 for the 195g....:59 period, was 
suspended bi the Director of the Di vision of Alc~hoJic E,ever·a.g.e 
Control for twenty-five (25) days commencing Oct9bet' 27, 1958 . 
for service of alcoholic beverages to persons·actually or 
apparently· in-toxicated and for permitting indecent iartguage ','. 
on the licen·s_ed >premises, both contrary to sta.te l regulations; ;· 
said false answer b~ing in violation of R.S •. 33:1-25." · · 

. ' j 

. ' ' ' ' ' . ' . l 
F~o~ the Division's file herein the follp*lng appears: . 

. . . . . i . ~ ~ ·." 

· On January 12, 1961, three ABC a.gents entered the li-. ,· 
censed premises at about 2 p.m. and noted that the! bartender 
(Pasquale J. Yaccarino) was soliciting drinks from);. F.ln uniden.tifi_ed 
male patron for himself. and a female na.med Pauline 1~ . ' Pauline then ~ 
engaged agents in conversation and the bartender s~rved her drinks~ 
taking payment from money of agents without first :asking their .: 
permission9 I · 

. I 
I . 

Pauline then left the bar to sit with an;other patron at 
a table. The bartender promptly ordered her to re:turn to the bar 

. I 
and sit with agents, which she did. Pauline then !'told ag~nts that · 
she engages in sexual intercourse for sums ranging from $5 to $100, 
and detailed her experiences in filthy and obscene, languageo This 
conversation took place in· the presence of Yaccar~no, and Leonard 
Costa.nzo (the licensee) who participated in and·a~parently enjoyed 
Pauline's narrative9 ; · · ~-. · j . 

I . . . . . . I 

·On January 17, 1961, one of the aforesai;d··.ABC agents re~ 
. entered th~ licensed premises at 11: 45 a.m. and seia.ted himself at 
the bar, while other agents remained outside. At 112:10 p.M. Pauline 
_came fro~ the -premises; accos~ed -"the ~gents who hald,.remained out-

. side: said "Well, you're going to ~puy me a d!ink/·aren't yoil" and 
.then followed ·them ·lnto the licensed. premises. Sh)e. was then served 
a.· numper _of drinks.· at the· age~ts'. expense by the ~t?-rtender Yaccarino 
and a barmaid who· substituted for a short period q'f time. 

.. - . . . I 
During the entire pe.riod while she was +n the premis·es, . 

Pauline, in a loud voice, in the presence of the bartender a.nd John 
Costanzo (the- brother of the licensee), descri be.~/-fn filthy, lascivious . 
and gutter-type. language her seA""ll~l experiences, :~ · recital of which 
would serve no useful purposeqj However, she punctuated her remarks. 
by grabbing one of the agents by his privates, and. continued to 
solicit the agents for drinks ... Although the ba.rt~nder wa.s stand-
ing near the agents when ·this indecent a-cti vi ty tjrans:pired, he made· 
no attempt to stop her; -indeed, he seemed to enjof her actions·and 
behavior... · . j 

. I ·, ·. 
Agent -R then asked Pauline •'Where would!. you take a. man 

to lay him", ~·o which she replied "I don't care, 
1
anywhere. I've_ 

been in all these hotels around here 'with men .. il' JTn the meantime .the 
licensee called the agent over to him and said "l3!ernie, _move in on· 

. , . . .·· . . I . . . . • 
that girl down there --- she's a 11 ve _·one",. gestic

1

u1a.ting at the same 
time with a pumping motion of his hand, vrh-ich indic~1te·s sexual 
i'ntercourse. The agent· returned to the bar :where1 he resumed his. . 
conver_sations with Pauline. She told the -agents /th~.t she .needed_ 
$13 ·to ·pa.y·her room rent" .An agent g~ve-her $10 1in' two five-dollar 
bills, the serial numbers of which had previousl~ _been recorded by. 
agents~· She handed the bills _to the bartender w~th instructions to 
YT'put thts ·money in yo~r pocket for·. me until I ge~ back."· Th:e· bar-

, tender then satd ·to Pauline "You take care of the.se guys. They 're , 
my friell.ds.tt He then ·t'ook the marked bills and P,ut them in his 
shirt poCket. . · ~ . / .· · .... 

· Agent R left the premises with .P·au11neJ tind she .insisted 
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that he _give her an additional $5:. ·.because she ·needed it for her . room 
. rent. This· was· done. with a marked· five-dollar bill .in the. view of 
two· ·local ;police. o.fficers .wh6- then stopped them, questioned PeuU.ne 
and. placed her under arrest. ·The officers, accompan:f.ed :by Pauline 
_and .the agent., returned. to .the licensed premises .. where. they. inter~ 
rogated the licensee· arid the- .bartender. ·Both m·en disclaimed any 
knowledge of. ·Paulin.e , .. s· a<ctivi ties. relating .to· her soliciting. for· 
drinlts ·and .immoral purposes. ··A search of .the premis'es produced. the 
two· marked five-dollar .bills which were secreted in the corner of 
the bar. · 

The· above facts as they r·e1ate to Pauline were therea.fter 
· .volunteered by her in a signed,. sworn· ·statement which she gave to 

the local_police .. -The licensee and. bartender were taken into custody, 
arraigned. i~ the Hoboken Municipal Court' on charges of ·a.iding and 
·abetting pro~tituti6n in.violation of R.S. 2A:l33-2, and released 
in bail for. act~on by t;he Hudson County Grand Jury·~ . 

' . . . . . . : 

. . Detendarit has a prior adjudicated record~. Effective · . 
October 27, 1958,· his. license was -suspended by this Di vision for· 
twenty-five days for (1) the sale of alcoholic beverages to in~· 
toxicated persons, and (2) permitting. foul language· on the licensed 
premises, both. contrary to State Regulations. Bulletin 125_0,. rt·em 5 .. 
Nevertheless, in his application filed with the Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Hoboken, upon which.he obtained his 
current plenary retp.11 consumption license, he falsely answered "No" 
in answer to Question 41 therein which asks: "Have you or has any 
person mentioned in this application ever had any interest, directly 
or indirectl-y, in any- alcoholic beverage lic-ense or permit in New 
Jersey or:any other state which was surrendere.d, suspended, revoked 
or cancelled?". This false answer was violative of R.S .. 33:1-25. 

It appears that this licensee does not have the pre­
requisite understanding of the nature, obligation and responsibil­
ities of those entrusted with the conduct of licensed premises. 
It has been consistently held that solicitation for immora.l pur-:­
poses an.d< .. the .making of arrangements for illicit se:A.-ual relations 
canno't arid wilt not be tolerated on licensed premises.. The publie 
·is entitled.to be pr.otectedfrom these dangerous and sordid evils. 
The cor1duct· ·of .the licensee herein is clearly inconsistent with 
rectitude and the .standards of conscience· and good morals~ Cf. In 
re Schneider,. 12 N .J .. ·Super". 449 (App. Di-v. 1951); In re 17 Club, 
Inc., 26N .• J ... Super. 43 {App .. Div. lt)53); Re Club Windsor, Inc", 
Bulletin 1378, It.em 5. · 

Were it establi.shed that the bartender or licensee had 
actuallY. procured Pauline to engage in sexual relations with the . 
agent, ~efendant•s licens~ wciuld·be revoked. Re Merjack Corpora­
.tion, Bullet~n 998., Item 1. Under the circumstances o.f .this .case, 
I shall s·uspend defendant's license for one hilndred days on .Charge 
1, Re Mundo Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1341, .Item J, and, considering 
tfie prior suspensi9n, for an additi6nal thirty days on Charges 2 
and 3, cf ... Re. Przyhylowski & Johnson 9 Bulletin 1238, Item 4, and 
for an, addi ti.anal ten days on. Charge 4, Re Mitchell, Bulletin 1248, · 
Item 3, making a. tota.l suspension of one hundred forty days .. 

. . 

. Acco~dingly, ~tis, on·this 25th day of April 1961, 

~ORDERED that plenary· teta11· consumption license C-48, 
issued by_ the.Board of. Alcoho1ic Beverage Control· or the City of 
Hoboken to Leonard· Costanzo, . for premise·s Itl-1/2 Hudspn Street, 
Hoboken, be "and the same. is_ hereby suspended for the balanqe .of 
1 ts _term, . c·omrnenc..ing at 2 · a. m c ·Monday, Ma.y . 8, 1961; and it i S" 
further· ., · · · ·· · 
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ORDERED that any renewal for the 1961~·62 licensj.ng .year, 
or transfer of s.a.id license, Shall be and rem~.in under sus-pen'slon 
until 2 ·a ... mqi Monday jl September 25,, 1961.. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS~, 
DLR.ECTOR .... 

f:~. 

:- t ,:,~ ~ 

2'" DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS -N CONDUCTHJG B'OSINESS AS 4 NU~-~tAWQ~ ... 
FEMALE IMPERSONATORS - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON - ~~9FM~i 
SUSPENDED FOR 55 DAYS-.. 

In the Matter of Discipllnary 
Proceedings against 

EFCHARIS CARELIS 
T/A HOLLYWOOD CAFE 
1.,9-53 1rL. BROADWAY 

·Paterson 1, N"J(j) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holde.r of Plenary Retail Consumption . ) 
License C-268, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City ) 
of Paterson . 

...;,.;.. «<- ....... .._. - _ ....... -= -= ...... ~ - - -- _.. - ~ ~ - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER' .. 

Segreto & Segreto P ·. Esqs .. , by James V. Segreto, Esq., 
Attorney for Defendant-:licen~H:H~.. _ 

Ed.ward F ... AmbrosejP Esq .. ~ Appearing for the Division o.f Alcoho.lic 
Beverage Controle · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Tne Hearer has filed the following Report pere~n: 

"Defendant has pleaded not guilty to tl;l~. foil9w1~~ qP:~rg~~: 

~L. On August 13, 18, 19 and 21, 1960,, you a.~_low~.<.l, 
permitted a.nd suffered your licen~~~ pl~ce of · 
buslness to be conducted in such m?.nner as to 
become a nuisance in that. you allowed, pern1itted, 
and suffered thereon pe.rsons who appf)areci f.o .. b~ ... 
homosexua .. 1$, vizo, feIO:~le.s flT_lPe~so~ating ma,le,f;, 
and you allowed, permitted ~rid suffered· sup:h · "' 
persons to frequent and congregate in and upon. 
your licensed premises; a.nd you othervris~ copc;iu~t~¢1 · 
your licensed place of business in· a manner. off~n~. · 
sive to common decency and public mo~al,'s·; :l,p"vip-:-. 
latj.on of ,Rule 5 of State Regulat~6:µ .. :N,o .. : 20 .. · 

v2., On Au.gust 21, 1960, you sold, ser,ved ctnd deli_yered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered. th_e sal.e, ser~ 
vice and delivery of alcoholic·beyerag~s, di-rectly 
or tndi rectly, to a persoll actua.l1y or ~-PP~I'f.!?ltJ..y · 
intoxica.ted, a.nd you allowed, . perm,ft-ted qn9 ~.u·f;:fe.r~Ci. 
the consumption of ,alcoholiG beve,:r~.ges 'Qy §U.J:!lf. p;e,r,~'.Qll 
ln and upon your licensed premises; "in v:f.q~at.i.Qfi. ~-f:; ·-:; 
Rule 1 of State Regulation N.o o 20 .. ' · ·· .. · · ·- · 

"Four of the Division's agents participated in the: investi~ 
gation leading to the proceediD:gs herein.. Ir tl+e .. tes:~:J.mony and 
comment hereinafter set forth the full n91Ile-~ qf. . tb.~, a .. ~~:Q:t;~r w.~~l not 
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be used but, iristead, ~just the initials tQt) 'M', 'S' an~ 'R'. Two 
agents, 'M' and 'R' t~stified that they.visited the deferidant's 
licensed premises on ~11 of the dates mentioned in the charges and 
'G' and 'S' testified that uie·ir only visit was on August 21, 1960. 

~ . . 

"·The testimony of the agents as to their visit on August . 
21st with especial reference to Charge 1 is in ·substantial agreement 
and may be summarized as follows: that of the fifty patrons (16 or 
18 of whom were females) in defendant's licensed premises at one time 
during the m9rning in ''question, at least 8 to 11 were a.tti red in male­
type shirts with the top but ton unbuttoned or some ha.d sweat shi '.rt s, 
many wore tight fitting trousers, one of whom wore dungarees, some 
of the trous·ers worn had zipper-fly fronts," 'thick' relts with large 
buckles, oxford· type loafers and tennis shoes. These females according 
to the testimony of the agents wore no make-up, had short cropped 
haircuts combed straight back, held cigarettes in the side of their 
mouths and flicked the ashes thereform like males. They would gulp 
a shot· of whiskey in one · dr1.nk, walked with a heavy ga.i t and on one 
occasion when two of ·the described females came from the ladies' room 
they were heard to· use·· filthy language. 

"The tes timbny .of Agent M was that on his previous visits 
to defendant's premis.es on August 13 and 18, 1960 he observed· females 
dressed similar to th.~se O.escribed by the agents on the August 21st 
visit. On the first.visit there were 45 patrons present of which 
20 were females and 6 of whom attracted his attention. On the 
August 18th visit there were 25 patrons present consisting of 12 
females 7 of whom atttacted his attention for the reasons afore­
mentioned. 

"On the visit of August 21st Agent G testified that he 
observed a male patron stagger from the direction of the rest rooms, 
bump into a stool and then buinp against him and in a slurred manner 
of speaking the man o.ffered to buy him a drink; that a man (referred 
to bS a 1 bounceri by ·the defendant) employed on the licensed premises 
told thE~ man tho.t he had had enough to drink and instructed the 
bartender not to serve any more drinks to him; that thereafter the 
barLen<.ler opem_Xi two bottles of beer \r1ihich he served to the man; 
that the latter too~· one· of these bottles and, as he walked away 
.Agent Gfollowed him; that he (Agent G) noticed the man walked in a 
zig-zag manner and 'bumped' into people who were seated at the bar; 
that the man proceec).ed to the section of the bar where the defendant 
was seated, placed the bottle of beer on the bar and gestured in front 
of the defendant to ._indicate a desire to dance with her; that as the 
other agents entered; he (Agent G) seized the bottle of beer purchased 
by the man and the. agents then identified themselves to the defendant; 
that he (Agent G) informed her of the sale of beer to the man who 
appeared to him to bf.? intoxicated and she said 'I told my bouncer to 
kick him out'; that defendant was.asked to go with the agents t~ the 
back room where upon request of Agent M the man walked a line 'viith 
a little difficulty'; that a male representing himself as the husband 
of tp.e defendant recfuested that he (Agent G) explain what the alleged. 
violations were and when he stated them to be a sale of alcoholic 
beverages to an apparently. intoxicated person and that the place wai 
a 'hangout' for apparent lesbians; the defendant overhea~d and.shouted 
1 fiow can you say tha-t they' re lesbians anu hovv can you say that I'm a 
lesbian?' 

"Agents M,· R and S testified that they had seen the man in 
question in defendant's licensed.premises and as_ a result of their 
observations they -were of the opinion that he was ap~arently intoxicated. .. 

11 'rhe attorney for the defendant conducted extensive cross 
examination of the 9.gents without ~ny material variations in the 
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pertinent .test.imony brought out on direct examiria ti.onn · 
.i-! 

' ~ . - ~ ~. 

:/: .. ' .. : ,' 

nnefendant testified that the females.:.\referred to by :·,her 
as v those kids~) whom the agents descr·ibed, al tlJi~ugh not her regular 
customers, have been coming into her.establlshm(:i,ht since another li.-· 
censed premises in the neighborhood closed~ Sh~~further t~§tified 
that at no time have they deported themselves itj; .. any manner. which 
could be characterized as immoral. ·~. · 

"Defendant 9 s attorney submitted a we11 pr~pared ~nd .. 
. comprehensive memorandum wh7rein, ~mong other tb.Jngs, he· insists 
that in so far as Charge 1 1s concerned testimony presented by the 
agents failed to support a possible finding thati:defendant' s 
establishment was conducted in such a manner as~tto constitute a 
nuisance<ll A number of cases cited:and quoted di~ not in:volve the 
type of patronage alleged in the first charge~ :b · · 

~fl~"\ 
) 1.;1 

HPerhaps the principles set forth by' t,h,e Directo-r which 
const.itute a nuisance within the meaning of Ru!Ei.>5 of State 
Regulation No@ 20 as laid down in Re Rutgers Cocktail Bar, A ·Corp., 
Bulletin 1133, Item 2. might well be repeated: ... 

~--· -rl 

r·.;~ 

v Proper liquor control,b$ari:qg in mind.}:." that 
our primary responsibility is· to prot~~t the 
public welfare, dictates·_ that the congregating 
of female impersonators qr homosexuals\·~in large 
numbers on licens·ed premises ;be staun~J1-1Y pro­
hibited"' The situation disclosed by ,tpe record 
in this case constitutes a miisanc·e an.q, as SiU.Ch, 
is a clear violation of Rule 5 of Stat~~"Regulation 
Noa 20 as alleged in the charge4l To P"'.~rmit such 
persons to gather and co~gregate in ~a~ge numbers 
on licensed premises· is itself detrimelital to the 
public welfare and tends to encourage lhem to 
carry on their unnatural pra¢ticess ·+:~:·addition, 
innocent members of the public frequei;tting such 
premises, by being exposed to these cop(jitlons, 
may well be advers~ly affected. v · · 

"Defendant~ s attorney corlcerning the t~~~ee visits cal­
culated the percentage of the femaI.es in questio?\'~ when compared with 
the number of persons of both sexes to. be sma11·.,.~_. However, when the 
ratio of those persons described by the· agents to~'~·the total number 
of females present on each occasiori is'. examined~~ the percent~ges 
are substantially increased& .·; · ····;. 

''After a careful examina ~ion .. :· of the rec9rd herein, I am 
satisfied that the Di vision has prdveni the viola.,tJons alleged in 
both charges by a fair preponderan¢e of .. the evidence. Hence, I 
recommend that the defendant be adjudged guilty' ~pereon. 

. . ·~ ~: ·~ ~ 

"Defendant has no prior ~djudicated r~~~rd •. However, a 
letter dated August 18, 1959 was s~nt to defendan':t; wherein she was 
cautioned not to permit lesbians td coQ~regate orlf her licensed 
premises.. In answer thereto defendant on August<.2:1, 1959 },Vrote: 
'I have always watched carefully iri the:matter ofh~female 1.mper­
sona tors, and whenever I. find such a pers·on, she '~is immediately 
put out of my establishmep.t'"' The evid~nc~ adduq~~d herein with 
reference thereto discloses defendant's t:ailure· to fulfill her 
promise., 

nr recommend that an order be ·entered s_ti.spending: 
defendant 0 s license· on. Charge 1 for sixty days : ~Rutgers /CO'cktail 
Ba!:i. __ fLQQ.!:Qo supra) and on Charge 2 for fifteen <l'.,~ys lR~ M~·110-D- · 
Qlub j Bulletin 1380, Item 6), making a to~al s~sp~~nsion: of: defendant 1 s 
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license for a period of ·seventy-five days." 

. . Writt,en exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument in sub~tantiation· thereof were filed with me by the a.ttor­
rief° for def.endant. pursuant to RU.le 6 or. State Regulation· NP• .·16~ 

. . . . ' . . 

· Defend~nt' s attorney co.ntends ·that," with. rer:erenc·e·: ·to . 
Charge l, the evidence preeented indicates that·:on. ttie· dates in 
question only a .relatively ·s_mall ntimber of apparent. homOse~~tls C()rt- · 
gregated on the defendant's licensed· premises and. t.i:ius t~e: .·~ea.re'?'' s 
findings that the .defendant conducted her· bus.iness in. such manner." 
as to constitute a nuisance has not been established. Although ·1t 
is t·rue the.t the number or homosexuals present tn.·the inst .. ~.nt cas·e 
was smaller than· the number pres·ent in the case· cited 'by tP,e-- Hearer, 
I, nevertheless, find defe?ldant guilty on sa+d charge. I ha.ve ·ex­
amined· the e.vidence concerning Charge 2 and find the defendant guilty 
.thereof. However, in view of th~ lesser.number of homosexuals on the 
premises as afor.ementioneq ~nd since no immoral activities took place 
at any times other than the obscene conversation or the two females 1 

as related by the a.gents, I shall modify the· su~.pension recomme~ded 
by the Hearer. On Cha.rge l; I shall suspend .defendant's +icense for 
forty days (Re Rubinroit,, Bulletin 1.3561 Item 2) and on Charge 2 ror 
an additional fifte·en days (Re Mello-D-Club, supra.), making .. · a total 
·suspension .of fifty-fi·v·e days. 

According!~, it is, on this 2Sth~day of Apri~~ 196lj 

.... ORDERED that PJ,..enary. Retail.· Consumptiop. t,icens:e. 0~2·68, ... 
issued by the .Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for theCitf'. of 
Paterson to Efcharis Oarelis, t/a Hollywood C~te~ t~~ p~~~ises . 
49-53 · W •. Broadway, Paterson, be and the· same is '.bere~y: suspen.de(l 
for fifty-~ive (55) days, comm~ncing at. 3,:.00 a~m.; :. TUes~ay, ·May· 21 ·, 
1961, and termina.ting at 3:00 aom$, MonQ.ay; June 26, l96L. · , 

" 

. . . 

WILL.I.AM HOWE DAVIS. 
·. . . ]?!RECTO!{ . 
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3 e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS·.;_· F·AttURE .~TO ·:FILE ·REPORTS WITH l>I-VISION 
OF 1rAXATION - FAILURE '£0 FILE NOTICE OF CHANGES 'IN ARPLHjATIQI{ ~ 
EMPLOYING UNQUALIFIED PERSON - LICENSEE CONVICTED OF CRIME~1· iN.- · 
VOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE. OF TERM . 
WITH LEAVE TO APPLY FOR LIF1rING OF SUSPENSION, AFTER 45 DAY'S, 
'UPON . CORRECTION 9 . . . ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

) 
) 
) ,·,, 

MAT~HEW·WEINSTEIN & RUTH 'WEINSTEIN 
257 Broad Avenue 
Palisades Park, New· Jersey 

) .: CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

)' 
Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-8, issued by the Borough ) 
Council of the Borough of Palisades 
ParkG ) 

Thomas E~ Eiti.rkin, Jre, Esq*, Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Davis Se Piltzer, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of · 

Alcoholic Beverage ~ontrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

'le You failed to file with the Director Qf the 
. Division of Taxation (Beverage Tax Bureau) of · 

the New Jer~yrDepartmen t of the Treas1lry, 
requisite monthly reports accurately and truth­
fully disclosing the amount of alcoholic bev­
erages purchased by you during the months of 
September,. 195$ to December, 1959, inclusive; 
in violation.of R.S~ 54:45-1. 

·i2G You failed to file with the Borough Council of 
Palisades Park, within ten days after: the occur­
rence thereof, written notice of change in facts 
set forth in answer to Question 33 of your current 
license application dated July 6, 1960, upon which 
you obtained your current plenary retail distri-. 
bution.license, such change bei~g that· one of you, 
Matthew Weinstein, was convicted in the United 
States District. Court for the .District" of New Jersey 
on Nov.ember 4, 1960 of the crime of possessing goods 
stolen from interstate shipmentj in· violation .. of 
Section 659, Title ia, U.S'"C.; your failure t·o flle 
such notice being in violation· or ReSe 33:1-34e 

i 3 o On November 4, 1960, one of y~u, Matthew Weins.tein 
was convicted in the United States District ·Court 
of the D·istrict of New Jersey of the crime of pos­
sessing goods stolen from interstate.shipment, in 
violation of Section 659, Title .18, .0 o S $ C., a crime . 
involving moral turpitudeJ such conviction being an 
act or happening occurring after the time of your. 
making application for your current plenary re.tail 
distribution license which, had it occurred before 
said time, would.have prevented the issuance of .the 
license, in accordance with R~So 33:1-259 
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On·November 21, 1960, you employed and had con­
nected in a business capa.city with you a person w.ho 
had been convicted of a crime involving moral. tur-. 
pi tude, namely, one of you, Mat thew Weinstein, who .· 
on November 4; 1960 was convicted in the United · 

.states District Court fo~ the District ·of New Jersey 
of the crim~ of possessing goods stolen from inter­
state shipment, in violation of· Section 6591· ·Title 
18, u.s.c.; in violation of Rule 1 of State; Regula­
tion Noo 13'il' 

"lt appears from the testimony of Agent.ff' that, as a res.ult 
of an examination of defendants' records for the mon.ths or 
September 1958 to December 1959, inclusive, the monthly reports 
filed with the Beverage Tax Bureau disclosed vast discreparicies 
when compared with the invoices of the actual amount of alcoholic 
beverages purchased by the defendants during the period of time 
aforementioned. · 

"Defendants, although not disputing such to b.e a· fact,"con.:.. > 
tend that they forwarded the bills for alc.oholic beverages to their 
accountant· who prepared ·-the monthly statements in question and coUld 
not account for said discrepancies. · · 

"The monthly reports from :?eptember 1958 to December 1959; in­
clusive, with special reference to five wholesale distributors from 
whom defendants purchased most of their alcoholic beverages, dis­
closed that during the sixteen months in question, approximately 
one-third more alcoholic beverages were purchased than the amount 
shown.on the monthly reports. It is apparent that this is not an 
isolated error which might be excusable. I am satisfied that 
defendants for reasons best known to themselves deliberately con­
cealed the actua.l amount of alcoholic beverages purchased during 
the time in questione I am firmly convinced that when Matthew 
Weinstein, on behalf of defendants 1 affixed his signature to each 
monthly report, he had full knowledge of the provision in the 
report which reads 'that I signed the above report~ and that the 
matters and things contained in the said r·eport and in the schedules 
attached 'thereto are tru~, accurate and complete'~ ·His explanation 
feigning ignorance of the inaccurate and untruthful disclosures 
during the period set forth in the charge prefert"ed her·eln is 
unacceptable. 

"The attorney appea'ring for the Division introduced in evidence 
a certified copy of a judgment in the United States District Court 
for the District of New Jersey pertaining to Matthe~ Weinstein 
wherein it disclosed that he pleaded guilty to' the':'·off'ense or 

. possessing goods stolen from interstate shipment and, as a ·result 
thereof, was adjudged that he pay a fine of ~p.3,000. 

"Matthew Weinstein testified that after the sentence. was 
imposed, he vis.i ted police headquarters and reported the fact to 

·· Chief Cottrell, who testified that such was the case. Chie~· 
Cottrell further testified that he notified tile borough clerk 
and the Mayor and Council. However, the defendants give no 
written notification to the issuing authority in accordance with 
the statute applicable thereto~ 

"The crime of possessing stolen goods, by its nature, 
ordinarily involves the element of moral turpitude, See Re Case 
Ho. 4git, Bulletin 506, I tam :3. However., ·the background in eaoh 
case may be considered in determining whether that element is 
present. Re Case N2..!.....12A, Bulletin 577 1 Item 6~ 



.PAGE· 10 

! 
I 

·~· I 
! 

I 
. i 

i . 

BULJ.,ETIN 1393 

"In the present case, Matthew Weinstein te~tified. that ·-a':l.-,;hough 
he knew that the goods· were· stolen, he nevertheless permitted. part'. 

· of the stolen merchandise to be stored in prop&tty belonging to him. 
Under the· circumstances,· the crime of which he was convicted· in­
volves moral turpitude •. I therefore·recommen~ that the Director, 
in his opinion, determine that Matthew Weinstein.is ineligible to 
hold a license or to be associated in any capacity with the alco- · 
holic beverage industry in this State. Cf. Re Buzak, Bulletin 840, 
Item So I further recommend that d,efendants be· found guilty of 
the charges preferred against them. 

"Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Effective January 
17, 1949, when operating a liquor establishment in Hackensack, their 
license was suspended for five days for sale of. aicoholic beverages 
below the minimum consumer resale pi:aice. Bulletin 829, Item 4e 
Effective February 13J 1951, when Matthew Weinstein was an officer · 
in a corporation which held a liquor license, the said license was 
suspended for thirty-five days for unlawful transportation of alco­
holic beverages o Re Anton's Wines .. ~-14.Q.uors 1 lnc., Bulletin 898, 
Item 5e Inasmuch. as the aforesaid violations are dissimilar in 
character to those .now under consideration and occurred more thari 
five years·ago, they will not be considered 'in fixing the penalty 
herein• · 

"Because of the finding of guilt on Charges 3 and 4, more 
particularly because of Matthew Weinstein's cortviction of a crime 
involving moral turpitude, no license of any class may be ilssued 
to him. Hence, his conviction (with the resultant disqualification) 
is ~n act or happening, occurring after the time of making appli­
cation for the license as a partner herein which, if it had occurred 
before said time, would have prevented the issuance of the lic.ense 
and is ground for suspension or revoca·tion of the license. R. S. 
JJ:l-Jle . , 

"! have given serious thought to the prop~r penalty to be 
imposed in. this case~ As above indicated, the.license herein may 
be suspended .Q.I rev.oked upon the charges prefe~red in the instant 
cs.s.e.e. 

"It is recommended that the defendants' license b.e suspended 
for the balance of its term with the proviso that in the event the 
license is transferred .to a duly q~alified person, or in the event 
that said Matthew Weinstein is no longer ~ licensee or connected 
with the business· in any capacity, application :be permitted to be 
mad~ for the li~ting of such stispension but in .no event shall an 
order be entered to lift the suspension prior to the expiration of 
forty-five days from the effective date thereof." 

I 

A written exception to the Hearer's Report with reference to 
the recommended penalty was filed with me by the attorney appearing 
for the Division, pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

After carefully considering the entj.re·record in this case, 
including the transc.ript of the testimony, the.Hearer's Report 
and the exception filed herein, l concur in th~ Hearer's findings· 
and adopt his recommendatJonsg ' 

Accordingly, it i~ on this 24th day ~f Apfil 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-8.for the 
1960-61 licensing y~ar, issued by the Borough Council of the Borough 
of Palisades Park to Matthew Weinstein & Ruth ~einstein, for premises 
257 Broad Avenue, 1-'a.lisades Park, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for the balance of its· term, expiring at midnight, June 30, 1961, 
effective at 9 a.me, Monday, May 1, 196lj and it is further 
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_ORDERED th~~-leave is ~ereby g~anted to.file a verified petition 
tb~lift said suspension in the.event the.license is transf~rred to~ 
duly qualified P<?rson, or in ·the event_ that said Ma.trthew Weinste~n 
ls '.no longer· a licensee or ".connected with the said. business. in. at.1y 
capacity whatsoeve·r but in- no event shall an order be entered to 
lift th·e suspension prior to. the expiration of forty~five days from 
the effectivs date hereof 5 · · · · · ' 

WILLIAM aowE DAVIS 
.. DIRE~CTOR 

. 4~· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS ...; PERMIT'rING CON~ 
)1 SUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES·BY MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -

LICE~SE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS~ ~ 

In the_ ,Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against -

KENILWORTH INN, A CORPORATION 
t/a KENILWORTH INN · 
481 Blvd. . ~ 
Kenilworth, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder .of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Kenilworth .. ) 

---------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

· Mat thew Gray son, Esq.~, Attorney fo.r 1Jefendan't---1.1Ge.hsee 
Edward F. Amb'rose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

charge: 

The Hearer has filed the foliowing Report herein: - · 

"Defendant ha_ir 'pleaded'· not guilty to the following 

-'During the early morning hours of Sunday, October 2, 
1960, you sold, served and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages, directly or indirectly, to 
persons' under the age of twenty-one (21) years,. viz., 
Elizabeth ---, age 16, Robert --~, age 16 and Judith 
---; age 17, and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons in 
and.upon your licensed premises; in.violation of l\ule 

· 1 of State Regulation No. 20~' 

· !'The evidence herein c1early establishes that -each of the · 
three all'?ged minors mentioned in the charge was in defendant's 

- licensed premises during the early morning hoµ.rs of Sunday, October 
2,. 1960!t . -

. ''At the hearing Elizabeth --- testified that· she was born 
on November·-30, 1943, and is a high school -student; that shorty after 
midnight on the morning of October 2, 1960, She, Judith --- and a 
young man named Richard e;ntered the side door of defendant's premises; 
that she and Judith went to different locations at a·1arge tabla to 
the left of said entrance; that she and Judith left the table.and 

-dB;nced -together; that, when she returned to her place at the table, . 
Jul-~.a Vi_tak (a waitress) came· to· the table with four drinks on a tray 
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and aske_d if o~e of the drinks was ·for her; that, i when she replied in 
the afffrmative~ the waitress left one glass in f,ront of here Eliza.;.. 

·beth further testified that ·.$he did not do anything with the drink 
at that 'time·,· _but that she and ··Judith went. back t'o the dance floor • 
. However·,' _sh·e _states ,that the'reafter she returned, to the table, 
picked up the same glass which had been placed in front of her by 
the waitr·ess-., and ·was consuming the :contents of ~he· glass when an 
ABC agent came to her, identified himself, questioned her as to her 
age and then seized the glass. · · 

"Judith :testified that she was born on May 14, 1943, and is 
a high school· student; that at about 12:05 a.m. on October 2, 1960, 
she, E.li~abeth and 1tichard entered the side door of defendant's 
premises; that·she_ and Elizabeth went to different locations at a 
large table which seated about fourteen people; that she and Eliza­
beth left the table and danced together; that, when he returned to 
the table, she picked up a glass from the table and was drinking 
the contents thereof when- a different ABC agent came to her~ identi­
fied himself and seized the glass(; 

"Richard --- testified that he entered. the premises ~1th 
Elizabeth and Judith; that he and Elizabeth sat ftt one end of the 
long table, and that Judith sat at the other end; that the girls 
left to dance; that he ordered two drinks of whiskey, and that 
another young man at the table ordered another driIJl5:jthat the wait-· 
ress (whom he identified as Mrs~ Oliveri) subsequently placed three 
glasses on the table and that he does not think .that Elizabeth or 
Judith was at the table when he orderede .,. 

"It is apparent from the testimony that neither Elizabeth 
nor Judith ordered or paid for their respective drinks. 

"Robert --- testified that he was lforn on April 30, 1944, 
and is a high school student; that at about 11:.3:0 pom. on Saturday, 
October 1, 1960 1 he entered defendantts premises with another young 
man and that both of them, after a short period .of time, sat at the 
bar; that he asked a male bartender for a glass 'of beer; that the 
bartender (Fred Rice) placed a glass and a bottle 0f beer ·.Oh the b~~ \ 
in'. front of . him; that he paid 50¢ to the· barten9.er and then drank the 1 

beer; that thereafter he ordered another bottle ·of beer from the same 
'bartender, left the bottle on the bar for a few.'minutes while he went 
over to t_he bantlstand, and had just returned to. the ·bar when an ABC 
agent came to him, identified himself and seized the bottle of beerli_· 

/ 

(. 
) 

"It further appears·from the testimony that two ABC agents 
(hereafter identified as.Agent T and Agent S) had entered defendant's 
premises at about 11 pum• on Saturday, October 1, 1960. 

' " . ' . 

ttAgent T testified that,· when they entered, three.bar­
tenders were on duty; that Julia Vitak and Cecelia Wickham were 
a·cting as waitresses; that there were more than one hundred·patrons 
~n the pre.mises.? and that a band was· t~en playi~g. Agent T furthe.r 
testified that at about 12:10 a.m •. he ~aw Elizabeth and Judith enter 
by a side door and saw a.young man enter shortly thereafter; that the 
girls took seats at a large table 1 left the table, danced together, . 
and thereafter returned to the table; that Juli~ Vi~ak, after visit­
ing the same table, went to a service bar where. a bartender filled 
each of four glass·es with ice,- soda and whiskey·; that Jul.ia Vitak 
placed the glasses on a tray, carried the tr.ax back to the same table, 
placed the four glasses on the table, putting ohe of them just to the 
right of Elizabeth ~-- who reached out and took the glass. Agent T 
further testified that Elizabeth did nothing with the glass at that 
time; that· she left the table and danced again but that, when she 
returned to ·the table, she picked up the glass ~hich had been pre­
viously ,placed in front <?f her and was d-rinking. the contents thereof 

·' 
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when he went over to her, identified ·himself and seized her glass 0 

''Agent S testified in substantially the same Wfff as to the 
· events which to9k place on the premises up to the time that Julia 
Vitak carried the tray to the tabl~~ As to that incident, he testi­
fied that Julia Vitak placed the four glasses on the table; that 
Elizabeth r~ached out and placed one of the glasses in front of her; 
that Elizabeth then l~ft the table to dance with Judith and that, 
when Elizabeth returned to the table, she consumed part of the con­
tents of the glass she had previously placed in front of herself. 
Agent S further testified that, when Judith retµrned to her place 
at the table,. she picked up a glass and was consuming the contents 
thereof when he identified.himself to her and seized the glasse 
Agent S further testified that at about 12:25 a.m. he observed 
Robert --~ consuming a glass of beer ~t the bar; that Robert then 
left the bar, walked towards the bandstand, came back to the bar 
and was pourtng something from a bottle into a glass when the agent 
went over to where Robert. was seated", identified himself and seized 
the glasse 

"Both agents testified that the contents of the three 
glasses which they seiz~d were poured into different bottles and 
the Division chemist testified that his subsequent analysis of 
the contents of these bottles disclosed that the drinks which were 
being consumed by Elizabeth and Judith consisted of whiskey, car­
bonated soda and gingerale, and the drink being eonsumed by Rob.art 
was beer.-

non behalf of the defendant, Julia 'flltak testified that 
she and Cecilia Wickham were acting as waitresses in defendant's 
premises on the evening in question; that there were more than one 
hundred patrons in the premises; that she served ten tables includ­
ing two large tables near the side door; that at about 12:30 a.m~ 
Merwin Goldberg ordered four·glasses of 'Seve~ and seven-up'; that 
she carried these glasses on a tray to one of the large tables and 
placed the glasses on the ta:ble; that nei'ltller Elizabeth nor Judith 
was at this .table·, and that she did not see either of them until 
after the ABC agents identified themselves~ 

"Merwin Goldberg testified that he was seated at a large 
table with nine o.ther patrons; that he saw Elizabeth and .Judi th 
enter the premises arid go to the ladies' room and that· he did not 
see eitper of them again until they were speaking to the ABC agents; 
that .. Jl.~it;her Elizabeth, Judith- nor Richard was seated at his table; 
that four glasses of alcoholic beverages· were placed on his table 
and that, later in the evening, Agent b picked up two of these 
glasses. 

"Mrs·. Paula Oliveri (president of defendant corporation)· 
·testified that, because of illness, she·was not present on the 
premises' when the alleged violations occurrede 

nFred Rice testified that he was tending bar on the evening 
in question and that he did not serve any beer· to Robert ---Q Leonard 
Buntele testified that he was tending bar and did not see Robert 
on the premises. · 

"Heleri Petrone testified that sh~ is employed as head~ 
waitress; that her duties include checking the ages of persons who 
appear to be too young; that she saw Elizabeth and Judith enter and 
go to the·ladies' room and that she did not see them again until 
after the agents were speaking to them~ 

"There was introduced into evidence on behalf of defendant. 
'tabs' for various services made to a large table by Julia Vitak on 
the evening in question. 
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"After reviewing all the evi.denc e, I make ·the following 
findings of fact as·to Elizabeth and Judith: Alth9ugh Julia Vitak 
may have served four drinks to Merwin Goldberg, I find that he was 
not at the. same table at which· Elizabeth, Judith and Richard sat~ 
I do not believe the testimony of Goldberg that Agent S picked up 
two glasses (inferentially 'the seized glasses) at his table, because 
that :Ls contrary to the evide·nce g-iven by Elizabeth, Judi th and the 
two ABO agents. ·I find thcit neither Elizabeth,.nor: Judith ordered 
drinks, but ·that Julia Vitak did place four·glasses of alcoholic 
beverages on the table at which they were seated 2.nd that each girl 
eonsumed at least a· part of the contents of a glass of alcohol!c 
beverages. 

"In Re·Morganstern·and Oliner, Bulletin 292, Item ·9, in a 
case quite similar in its facts, Commissioner Burriett said: 

'I find the defendants guilty as charged. Even dis­
regarding all other testimony, it is undenied.that the 
waiter served at least one round of beer at Hazel's table~" 
His story that, when taking and serving the .order, only 
Hazel9 s mother and her ·friend were there, i~ .even if true, 
no defenseo Where a licensee, as here, freely permits 
16-year.:..old minors upon the premises, it is his duty· to 
see that liquor served at empty places at the t&bles is 
not intended for some of these minors. Were it other­
wise; minors need but .. disappear temporarily 1n· order to 
have licensees serve liquor to th~m with impunity.' 

nrn any event, the facts herein fully support a finding/ 
that defendant allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of 
alcohd>.lic beverages by Elizabeth and Judi th in and upon its lice:qse~ 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of 6tate Regulation No. 20. 
Essex Holding Corp@ v~ Hock (Sup@ Ct. 1947), 136 N.J.1~28. 
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· After carefully cons.idering the evidence and exhibits herein., 
1 concur in the findings and conclusions of. the Hearer and shall adopt 
his recommendation as·to. the period or suspension. Hence, I find . . 
defendant guilty of the ~harge as to.Robert_.;._ and guilty of that· 
portio·n of .the charge which· al~e·ges that. Elizabeth --- and Judith __ ....; ' 
were permitted·to consume alcoholic beverages in and upon the licensed 
premise~e · · · 

Accordinglf, it. is, on this 24th day ot April. 1961, 

. ORDERED that plehar·y retail co~sumption license C-1 issued 
·by the Borough Council of the Borough of ·Kenilworth to Kenilworth Inn, 
A Corporation, t/a Kenilworth Inn, __ for· premises 481 Blvd., -Kenilworth;· 
be and the same is· hereby suspended for thirty~fi.ve (35) days, 
commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, May l; 1961, and terminating at 2 a.m. 
Monday, June 5, 196lti . · . · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN'GS ·- ORDER POSTPONING SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY 
IMPOSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

KENILWORTH INN, A CORPORATION· 
, t/a KENILWORTH INN · 

· 4Sl Blvde 
Kenilworth, New Jersey 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

Holder, of Plenary Retail Consumption ) -
Licens~ c~1, issued.by the Borou~h 
Council' of the Borough of Kenilwortho ) . . ' . - - - ...... - - - -... - ~ ...-·- - - - - - - - - -

On Petition 

ORDER. 

Matthew Grayson, Esq., Attorney for.Defendant-licensee 
Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

An order havi~g been entered herein on April 24, 1961 
suspending defendant's license for thirty-five days commencing at 
2 a.mti Monday, May 1, 1961, and terminating at 2 a.m. Monday, June . 
5, 1961; and 

It appearing from the petition filed herein by Paula P. 
Oliveri, president of defe.ndant corporation, that long prior .to the 
entry of said order defe.ndant had completed arrangement for various 

·vedding receptions and banquet~ t6. be held on its licensed pTemises 
on May 6, 16, 20 and 27 a:qd June 3 and 10, and that hundreds of 
persons would. be inconvenienced.by the suspension of the license on 
said dates, and good cause appearing for the pos:tponement of said 
suspension, 

It is, on this 26th day of April 1961, 

ORDERED that the suspension for thirty-five days, · inst·ead 
·of commencing at 2 a. me Monday, May 1, 1961, shall, in lieu thereof, 
conrrnence at 2 a" ma Monday,.:June 12:, 1961, and conti.nue in effect until 
the expiration of the· license· at midnight June.30, 1961; and it is 
further 

. ...~.~ 
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_ ·-.ORDERED that any renewal for the 1961-Q2 licensing year, 
or:. ,t-ransfer 'of -s'aid,. ·licen-se, shall be and · rema:tn I under suspension ' 
until_ :2. a om •. ~onday, J~;ty. 17' 1961 • 

. :·' 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

·6. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED~ 

.Landis Bevera~e cdj . 
North Delsea Drive and Dtitch Mill Road 
Franklin ·Township, PO Malaga,· New Jersey 

Application.filed July 12, 1961 for place-to.:..place transfer 
of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-30 from South 
Delsea Drive and Garrison Road, Vineland, New Jersey~ 

Rober.t .Fr.·te.dlander, Re~ei ver of New Jersey 
Shore Distributors Inc~ 
235 Creek ·no.ad 
Keansburg, New Jersey 

Application filed July 17, 1961 for State Beverage Distributoros 
License"' 

Charles Kubiak 
t/a Hazlet Beverages 
Lot 23, ··Block_· 6$M, Highway No~ .36 
Box 64A, Hazlet, Raritan Township, New Jersey. 
· . Application filed July 17, 1961 for person-to-person, place-to-, 

place transfer of State Beverage Distributor's License, if and 
when granted to Robert Friedlander, Receiver of New Jersey Shore 
Distributors Inc If;- 235 Creek._ Ro.ad, Keansburg·, ·New Jersey~ 

OQ:f~~·~ 
William Howe Davis 

Director 


